
LOW

Interpreting FeNO Readings
FeNO50

＞12 yrs, Non-smoking / Smoking

2 -12 yrs

<2 yrs，Tidal breathing

＜25 ppb /18 ppb

＜Age+8, ppb

＜10 ppb

Diagnosis for steroid-naive patients

Return visit in 1-4 weeks

Return visit in 1-4 weeks

Monitoring steroid-treated patients

Infectious bronchitis or 
pneumonia
Chronic cough (CVA, UACS, PIC, 
GERC), asthma or COPD with 
large airway non-type 2 
inflammation

If symptoms are relieved，
consider step-down ICS dose. Do 
not stop medication util FeNO 
values return to stable level.
If symptoms persist, consider 
FeNO200/CaNO measurement to 
assess small airway inflammatory 
disease.

Interpreting FeNO200/CaNO Readings
FeNO200/CaNO

FeNO200/CaNO
＞12 yrs

≤12 yrs

＜10 ppb / 5 ppb

＜8 ppb / 3 ppb

Aid in diagnosis
Predict likelihood of corticosteroid  
responsiveness

Management of ICS-responsive 
inflammatory airway disease
Indicate risk of exacerbation

Diagnosis for steroid-naive patients

Return visit in 1-4 weeks

Return visit in 1-4 weeks

Monitoring steroid-treated patients

Aid in diagnosis
Predict likelihood of corticosteroid  
responsiveness

Management of ICS-responsive 
inflammatory airway disease
Indicate risk of exacerbation

Large airway non-type 
2 inflammation

Unlikely to benefit from ICS
(Consider small airway 
inflammation through 
FeNO200/CaNO test)

INTERMEDIATE

＜25-50ppb / 18-36ppb

＜Age+8 - Age+23, ppb

≥ 10 ppb

Bronchitis or pneumonia, chronic 
cough (NAEB, CVA, UACS, AC, 
PIC), asthma or COPD with large 
airway type 2 inflammation

Evaluate clinical context. If 
symptoms are relieved, consider 
maintaining or step- up ICS dose 
until FeNO values return to 
stable level.
Evaluate clinical context. If 
symptoms persist,  identify ICS 
non-adherence. Consider FnNO 
measurement to assess possible 
upper airway inflammatory 
disease.

Be cautious and evaluate clinical
context, probably large airway
type 2 inflammation
(Allergic / eosinophilic / 
allergic + eosinophilic)

Evaluate clinical context and
probably to benefit from ICS
consider possible upper airway 
inflammation through FnNO test

HIGH

> 50 ppb / 36ppb

> Age+23, ppb

≥ 10 ppb

Bronchitis or pneumonia, chronic 
cough (NAEB, CVA, UACS, AC, 
PIC), asthma or COPD with large 
airway type 2 inflammation

If symptoms are relieved, 
consider maintaining or step- up 
ICS dose until FeNO values return 
to stable level.
If symptoms persist,  identify ICS 
non-adherence. Consider FnNO 
measurement to assess upper 
airway inflammatory disease. 
FeNO＞50ppb indicates risk of 
exacerbation. 

Large airway type 2 inflammation
(Allergic or/and Eosinophilic)

Likely to benefit from ICS
(consider upper airway 
inflammation through FnNO test)

Infectious bronchitis or pneumonia
Chronic cough (CVA, UACS, PIC, GERC), asthma or 
COPD with small airway non-type 2 inflamma-
tion

Small airway non-type 2 inflammation

Unlikely to benefit from ICS

LOW

If symptoms are relieved，consider step-down ICS 
dose. Do not stop medication until FeNO200/CaNO 
results  return to stable level.
If symptoms persist, consider alternative diagnoses

≥ 10 ppb / 5 ppb

≥ 8 ppb / 3 ppb

Eosinophilic bronchitis or pneumonia, chronic 
cough (NAEB, CVA, UACS, AC, PIC), asthma or 
COPD with small airway type 2 inflammation

Likely to benefit from extra-fine particle ICS, OCS 
or/and LTRA
(Consider upper airway inflammation through  
FnNO test)

Small airway type 2 inflammation (Allergic or/and 
Eosinophilic)

HIGH

If symptoms are relieved, consider maintaining or 
step-up ICS dose until FeNO200/CaNO  results 
return to stable level.
If symptoms persist, identify ICS non-adherence. 
FeNO200＞20ppb / CaNO＞10ppb indicates risk of 
exacerbation.
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Note: According to reference 7,  FnNO decreased by 12 ppb per year for children less than 12 yrs old.

FnNO10 LOW HIGHINTERMEDIATE

≥12 yrs

11 yrs

10 yrs

9 yrs

8 yrs

7 yrs

6 yrs

＜250 ppb

＜238 ppb

＜226 ppb

＜214 ppb

＜202 ppb

＜190 ppb

＜178 ppb

250-500 ppb

238-488 ppb

226-476 ppb

214-464 ppb

202-452 ppb

190-440 ppb

178-428 ppb

＞500 ppb

＞488 ppb

＞476 ppb

＞464 ppb

＞452 ppb

＞440 ppb

＞428 ppb

Monitoring steroid-treated
patients

Infectious (acute) or allergic 
(chronic) sinusitis / nasal polyps 
with obstructed sinus ostia (UACS，
or combined with asthma）
FnNO will increase after  antibiotics/ 
NICS / LTRA (or antihistamines) 
treatment

Be cautious, and evaluate clinical 
context
Initial diagnosis and treatment 
according to non allergic rhinitis / 
sinusitis

Allergic rhinitis/ chronic sinusitis 
with unobstructed sinus ostia 
(UACS，or combined with asthma）
FnNO will decrease after  NICS / 
LTRA (or antihistamines) treatment

If symptoms are relieved, continue 
treatment until FnNO return to 
normal range
If symptoms persist, consider 
alternative treatment or 
endoscopic sinus surgery

If symptoms are relieved, continue 
treatment
If symptoms persist, consider 
NICS/antihistamines treatment

If symptoms are relieved，continue 
treatment until FnNO returned to 
normal range
If symptoms persist, check 
treatment adherence or consider 
step-up ICS treatment

Diagnosis for steroid-naive
patients

Return visit in 1-4 weeks

Aid in diagnosis
Predict likelihood of 
corticosteroid  responsive-
ness

Management of 
ICS-responsive inflammatory 
airway disease
Indicate risk of exacerbation

Return visit in 1-4 weeks
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