Interpreting FeNO Readings

FeNO ₅₀	LOW	INTERMEDIATE	нісн
>12 yrs, Non-smoking / Smoking	<25 ppb /18 ppb	< 25-50ppb / 18-36ppb	> 50 ppb / 36ppb
2 -12 yrs	<age+8, ppb<="" td=""><td>< Age+8 - Age+23, ppb</td><td>> Age+23, ppb</td></age+8,>	< Age+8 - Age+23, ppb	> Age+23, ppb
<2 yrs, Tidal breathing	<10 ppb	≥ 10 ppb	≥ 10 ppb
Diagnosis for steroid-naive patients Aid in diagnosis Predict likelihood of corticosteroid responsiveness Return visit in 1-4 weeks	Large airway non-type 2 inflammation • Infectious bronchitis or pneumonia • Chronic cough (CVA, UACS, PIC, GERC), asthma or COPD with large airway non-type 2 inflammation Unlikely to benefit from ICS (Consider small airway inflammation through FeNO200/CaNO test)	Be cautious and evaluate clinical context, probably large airway type 2 inflammation (Allergic / eosinophilic / allergic + eosinophilic) • Bronchitis or pneumonia, chronic cough (NAEB, CVA, UACS, AC, PIC), asthma or COPD with large airway type 2 inflammation Evaluate clinical context and probably to benefit from ICS consider possible upper airway inflammation through FnNO test	Large airway type 2 inflammation (Allergic or/and Eosinophilic) • Bronchitis or pneumonia, chronic cough (NAEB, CVA, UACS, AC, PIC), asthma or COPD with large airway type 2 inflammation Likely to benefit from ICS (consider upper airway inflammation through FnNO test)
 Monitoring steroid-treated patients Management of ICS-responsive inflammatory airway disease Indicate risk of exacerbation Return visit in 1-4 weeks 	 If symptoms are relieved, consider step-down ICS dose. Do not stop medication util FeNO values return to stable level. If symptoms persist, consider FeNO2co/CaNO measurement to assess small airway inflammatory disease. 	 Evaluate clinical context. If symptoms are relieved, consider maintaining or step- up ICS dose until FeNO values return to stable level. Evaluate clinical context. If symptoms persist, identify ICS non-adherence. Consider FnNO measurement to assess possible upper airway inflammatory disease 	 If symptoms are relieved, consider maintaining or step- up ICS dose until FeNO values return to stable level. If symptoms persist, identify ICS non-adherence. Consider FnNO measurement to assess upper airway inflammatory disease. FeNO > 50ppb indicates risk of exacerbation.

Interpreting FeNO200/CaNO Readings

FeNO200/C	aNO	LOW	нісн	
FeNO200/CaNO	>12 yrs	<10 ppb / 5 ppb	≥ 10 ppb / 5 ppb	
	≤12 yrs	<8 ppb / 3 ppb	≥8 ppb/3 ppb	
Diagnosis for steroid-n • Aid in diagnosis • Predict likelihood of or responsiveness Return visit in 1-4 week	aive patients corticosteroid s	 Small airway non-type 2 inflammation Infectious bronchitis or pneumonia Chronic cough (CVA, UACS, PIC, GERC), asthma or COPD with small airway non-type 2 inflamma- tion Unlikely to benefit from ICS 	 Small airway type 2 inflammation (Allergic or/and Eosinophilic) Eosinophilic bronchitis or pneumonia, chronic cough (NAEB, CVA, UACS, AC, PIC), asthma or COPD with small airway type 2 inflammation Likely to benefit from extra-fine particle ICS, OCS or/and LTRA (Consider upper airway inflammation through FnNO test) 	
Monitoring steroid-tree • Management of ICS-r inflammatory airway • Indicate risk of exace Return visit in 1-4 week	ated patients responsive disease rbation s	 If symptoms are relieved, consider step-down ICS dose. Do not stop medication until FeNO₂₀₀/CaNO results return to stable level. If symptoms persist, consider alternative diagnoses 	 If symptoms are relieved, consider maintaining or step-up ICS dose until FeNO₂₀₀/CaNO results return to stable level. If symptoms persist, identify ICS non-adherence. FeNO₂₀₀ > 20ppb / CaNO > 10ppb indicates risk of exacerbation. 	



Sunvou Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

Room 103, zone 1, science and Technology Park, 7 Changjiang Road, Xinwu District, Wuxi City, Jiangsu Province, China T: +86(0510)8119 0818 F: +86(0510)8119 0898 E: intl_mkt@sunvou. com

www.sunvou.com

Interpreting FnNO Readings

FnNO10	LOW	INTERMEDIATE	HIGH
≥12 yrs	<250 ppb	250-500 ppb	>500 ppb
11 yrs	<238 ppb	238-488 ppb	>488 ppb
10 yrs	<226 ppb	226-476 ppb	>476 ppb
9 yrs	<214 ppb	214-464 ppb	>464 ppb
8 yrs	<202 ppb	202-452 ppb	>452 ppb
7 yrs	<190 ppb	190-440 ppb	>440 ppb
6 yrs	<178 ppb	178-428 ppb	>428 ppb
Diagnosis for steroid-naive patients • Aid in diagnosis • Predict likelihood of corticosteroid responsive- ness Return visit in 1-4 weeks	 Infectious (acute) or allergic (chronic) sinusitis / nasal polyps with obstructed sinus ostia (UACS, or combined with asthma) FnNO will increase after antibiotics/ NICS / LTRA (or antihistamines) treatment 	 Be cautious, and evaluate clinical context Initial diagnosis and treatment according to non allergic rhinitis / sinusitis 	 Allergic rhinitis/ chronic sinusitis with unobstructed sinus ostia (UACS, or combined with asthma) FnNO will decrease after NICS / LTRA (or antihistamines) treatment
Monitoring steroid-treated patients • Management of ICS-responsive inflammatory airway disease • Indicate risk of exacerbation Return visit in 1-4 weeks	 If symptoms are relieved, continue treatment until FnNO return to normal range If symptoms persist, consider alternative treatment or endoscopic sinus surgery 	 If symptoms are relieved, continue treatment If symptoms persist, consider NICS/antihistamines treatment 	 If symptoms are relieved, continue treatment until FnNO returned to normal range If symptoms persist, check treatment adherence or consider step-up ICS treatment

Note: According to reference 7, FnNO decreased by 12 ppb per year for children less than 12 yrs old.

References

[1] Dweik RA, Boggs PB, Erzurum SC, et al. An Official ATS Clinical Practice Guideline: Interpretation of Exhaled Nitric Oxide Levels for Clinical Applications, Am J Respir Crit Care Med, 2011,184 (5): 602–615.

[2] Matsunaga K, Kuwahira I, Hanaoka M, et al. An official JRS statement: The principles of fractional exhaled nitric oxide (FeNO) measurement and interpretation of the results in clinical practice. Respir Investig. 2020 Aug 7:S2212-5345(20)30091-5.

[3] Horváth I, Barnes PJ, Loukides S, et al. A European Respiratory Society technical standard: exhaled biomarkers in lung disease. Eur Respir J. 2017, 49(4):1600965.

[4] Högman M. Extended NO analysis in health and disease. J Breath Res. 2012, 6(4):047103.

[5] Rimmer J, Hellings P, Lund VJ, et al. European position paper on diagnostic tools in rhinology. Rhinology. 2019, 57(Suppl S28):1-41.

[6] Buchvald F, Baraldi E, Carraro S, et al. Measurements of exhaled nitric oxide in healthy subjects age 4 to 17 years. J Allergy Clin Immunol. 2005 Jun;115(6):1130-6.

[7] Struben VM, Wieringa MH, Mantingh CJ, et al. Nasal NO: normal values in children age 6 through to 17 years. European Respiratory Journal, 2005, 26(3):453-457.



Sunvou Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

Room 103, zone 1, science and Technology Park, 7 Changjiang Road, Xinwu District, Wuxi City, Jiangsu Province, China T: +86(0510)8119 0818 F: +86(0510)8119 0898 E: intl_mkt@sunvou. com

www.sunvou.com